
Payroll Ending 09/06/25     TOTALS

Village Portion of Social Security Reg Payroll 12,190.93

Village Portion of Medicare  Payroll 8,249.96

Payroll Gross Wages 600,281.60

Total Payroll Expense 620,722.49 620,722.49$       

.

Manual Checks & Wires

Manual Checks & Wires 198,158.00

198,158.00$       

ACH Debits

Health Insurance Premium 0.00

City of Chicago (Water Payment) 0.00

Total ACH Debits -$                 

Payable Vouchers

Payable Voucher 09-19-2025 1,149,239.84

Total Payable Vouchers 1,149,239.84$    

Grand Total Payments 1,968,120.33$  

VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK

PAYABLE VOUCHER, PAYROLL AND ACH SUMMARY

FOR PASSAGE AT THE VILLAGE BOARD MEETING OF

09/15/25



User:

Printed: 09/11/2025 -  4:25PM

cperez

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00219.09.2025

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 34 PUBLISHING, INC. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False5002

10-01-5188037926 Design services for September 2025 newsletter  450.00 09/19/2025

 450.00Check Total:

Vendor: A.W.E.S.O.M.E. PEST SERVICE INC. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False2615

10-60-624607995 Exterminating services Aug2025  510.00 09/19/2025

 510.00Check Total:

Vendor: ACE HARDWARE - FIRE Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False1259

10-30-62040154801/1 Propane per gallon  17.56 09/19/2025

 17.56Check Total:

Vendor: ACE HARDWARE - SEWER & WATER Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False1260

10-90-62590155147/1 Key Single Cut, Keys for Kids Donations  87.81 09/19/2025

34-01-52200155182/1 Various Supplies  169.91 09/19/2025

 257.72Check Total:

Vendor: ADP SCREENING & SELECTION Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False3364

10-60-600001245111-08-2025 Monthly screening services Aug2025  32.32 09/19/2025

 32.32Check Total:

Vendor: ADVANTAGE TRAILERS & HITCHES Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False2825

10-90-62780114015 Load Range D Mounted White  596.00 09/19/2025

 596.00Check Total:

Vendor: AEP ENERGY Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False4590

19-01-623303013133540Aug 3010 Mannheim Rd, Acct #3013133540, 7/3-8/4/25  25,520.10 09/19/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

19-01-623303013133551Aug 0 N Belmont, Rose Edgington, Acct #3013133551, 7/11-8/11/25  649.31 09/19/2025

 26,169.41Check Total:

Vendor: AL PIEMONTE FORD SALES, INC. Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False0149

08-01-50030819929F0W Oil Filters # Ambulances  53.40 09/19/2025

 53.40Check Total:

Vendor: ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False0010

34-01-6288098884 CL 150 lb Cylinder  101.50 09/19/2025

 101.50Check Total:

Vendor: ALLIANZ CONSTRUCTION Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False7565

10-90-626001312 1" Low - E Thermo tempered glass replacement  890.00 09/19/2025

 890.00Check Total:

Vendor: ALLIED ASPHALT PAVING CO. Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False0013

10-90-62600259063 N50 D Surface 81BIT7  1,216.72 09/19/2025

 1,216.72Check Total:

Vendor: APPRAISAL ASSOCIATES Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False0971

40-01-57000082725 Appraisal report for 3708 River Rd  1,750.00 09/19/2025

 1,750.00Check Total:

Vendor: ARC 13058 LIMITED Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False5905

10-20-6062008012025 Prisoner Meals  186.15 09/19/2025

 186.15Check Total:

Vendor: ARRP TRUCKING & HAULING CO INC Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False5952

08-01-5009023560 Safety Lane Inspection #240  41.50 09/19/2025

08-01-5009023561 Safety Lane Inspection #207  41.50 09/19/2025

08-01-5009023562 Safety Lane Inspection #217  41.50 09/19/2025

 124.50Check Total:

Vendor: AT&T Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False5242
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-02-51200847233053708 Multiple Single Line Charges PD - Aug  80.11 09/19/2025

10-02-51200847233074208 Multiple Dept Single Line Charges - Aug  415.48 09/19/2025

 495.59Check Total:

Vendor: BELLWOOD ELECTRIC MOTORS, INC. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False0925

34-02-631003231 1 - Service to remove Pump Motor #1 from JB Williams Station  4,500.00 09/19/2025

34-02-631003234 JB Williams Pump Station Maintenance  7,100.00 09/19/2025

34-02-631003236 Maintenance  7,100.00 09/19/2025

34-02-509403241 Sales -1- Service to work on float switches on 17th ave lift st.  3,800.00 09/19/2025

34-02-509403252 Service to replace float switches at 17th ave lift station  4,800.00 09/19/2025

 27,300.00Check Total:

Vendor: BEST TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS, INC Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False2036

10-20-52700BTL-25219-2 Inspection, basic clean and install filters  2,485.00 09/19/2025

 2,485.00Check Total:

Vendor: BLUDERS TREE SERVICE Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False5074

10-90-627405091 Emergency Tree and Stump Removal, 3140 Ernst St  3,250.00 09/19/2025

 3,250.00Check Total:

Vendor: EMANUEL BUCARO Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False5857

10-20-57000RW287982 Reimbursement for supplies for Vili  76.10 09/19/2025

 76.10Check Total:

Vendor: BYRNE SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES INC Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False3378

10-02-810000110093 Pro Services on Accela Land Mgmt 08/16-22, Various consultants 1 350.00 09/19/2025

10-02-810000110174 Pro Services on Accela Land Mgmt 08/23-29, Various consultants 1 770.00 09/19/2025

 1,120.00Check Total:

Vendor: CDS Office Technologies Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False2264

07-01-80600INV1710671 Airgain Antenna, Cable Harness  836.59 09/19/2025

 836.59Check Total:

Vendor: CHICAGO GLASS COMPANY OF ILLINOIS Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False7605
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-20-526002964 Records window  4,520.75 09/19/2025

 4,520.75Check Total:

Vendor: CHICAGO TRIBUNE MEDIA GROUP Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False2929

10-18-51840121468641000 VOFP Sewer Cleaning and Inspections 7844772  124.05 09/19/2025

10-18-51840123116816000 VOFP HVAC Police Station  129.19 09/19/2025

 253.24Check Total:

Vendor: CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False0968

65-10-5460061H14-36 Franklin Ave Phase III Engineering (3/30/25 to 4/16/25)  20,861.92 09/19/2025

 20,861.92Check Total:

Vendor: CINTAS CORPORATION Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False0042

10-60-602005290206703 Restocking 1st Aid cabinet  184.74 09/19/2025

 184.74Check Total:

Vendor: CLARK DIETZ, INC. Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False1420

10-20-52600445961 Professional services PD station server room HVAC 6/28-7/25/25  655.00 09/19/2025

 655.00Check Total:

Vendor: COMCAST Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False3644

10-02-512000141239Aug2025 Cable TV for streets for Sept  4.62 09/19/2025

10-02-512000155544Spet25 VPN connection for VH for Sept  234.30 09/19/2025

10-02-512000310503Sept25 Cable TV for VH for Sept  235.56 09/19/2025

10-20-5260008162025 Cable services 8.20-9.19  125.01 09/19/2025

 599.49Check Total:

Vendor: COMED Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False5257

10-50-623300615329000Aug 10699 Waveland Ave Street Light, Acct #0615329000, 7/11-8/11/25  70.23 09/19/2025

10-50-623303604055000Aug 3200 Sarah St, Acct #3604055000, 7/18-8/18/25  354.14 09/19/2025

10-50-623304123337000Aug 3200 N. Mannheim Rd, Acct #4123337000, 7/18-8/18/25  42.61 09/19/2025

10-50-623305040921222Aug 00ws Wolf Rd Ns Belmont, Acct #5040921222, 7/14-8/12/25  55.70 09/19/2025

10-50-623305870695000Aug 9800 Franklin Ave, Acct #5870695000, 7/11-8/11/25  48.28 09/19/2025

34-02-628006484021222Aug 2709 Scott Lift Station, Acct #6484021222, 7/14-8/12/25  324.11 09/19/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-50-623306686895000Aug 2599 Scott St, Near 2701 Scott, Acct #6686895000, 7/14-8/12/25  130.23 09/19/2025

34-02-628008327688000Aug 11230 Addison Ave Pump Station, Acct #8327688000, 7/14-8/12/25 1,256.95 09/19/2025

10-50-623308743188146Aug 3204 Rose St, Acct #8743188146, 7/18-8/18/25  256.60 09/19/2025

 2,538.85Check Total:

Vendor: COMPCOREPRO Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False2085

10-32-570002964 Monthly service agreement Sept2025  1,000.00 09/19/2025

 1,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: D&P CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False1464

09-01-640000000427277 8/18 & 8/21, W.O #580045, Environmental Recovery Fee, Live Load 2,805.00 09/19/2025

 2,805.00Check Total:

Vendor: DEPENDENT SPECIALISTS, INC Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False7902

10-52-590004955 Dependent Verification audit- Implemenation  1,655.00 09/19/2025

 1,655.00Check Total:

Vendor: DTN, LLC Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False8004

10-90-62600210-00212050 RoadCast Pavement Forecast Platinum  2,687.74 09/19/2025

 2,687.74Check Total:

Vendor: DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False3026

34-02-62800030880035753 9229 Grand  332.96 09/19/2025

10-50-62330030880035753 9540 Addison Ave - Parking Lot  51.59 09/19/2025

10-50-62330030880035753 Mtrd Strt Lights 9400 Grand  277.94 09/19/2025

10-50-62330030880035753 2401 Scott  258.32 09/19/2025

10-50-62330030880035753 Unit F 9364 Franklin Ave  65.06 09/19/2025

34-02-62800030880035753 129 W. Manor  179.80 09/19/2025

34-02-62800030880035753 11400 Copenhagen  471.48 09/19/2025

10-50-62330030880035753 0 Franklin Ave  155.83 09/19/2025

34-02-62800030880035753 11201 Taft  64.42 09/19/2025

34-02-62800030880035753 2998 Hart  103.18 09/19/2025

34-02-62800030880035753 0 17th Ave, & Fullerton  156.51 09/19/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 2,117.09Check Total:

Vendor: E. HOFFMAN, INC. Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False1755

34-01-6286032013 8/18/25 & 8/19/2025 - Mixed Load Spoils Hauled Out - Loading Fee 2,900.00 09/19/2025

 2,900.00Check Total:

Vendor: ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, INC. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False3829

34-01-5094011375 Pump #3, Test ran motor 0-60hz stopping at bad vibration spots  8,614.05 09/19/2025

34-01-6292011376 Replace south entrance door. Paint door, caulk existing lockset  6,800.00 09/19/2025

 15,414.05Check Total:

Vendor: ELECTRONIC SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False6002

41-01-63220ESS3595 Service & Maintenance September 2025  350.00 09/19/2025

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: ELEVATOR INSPECTION SERVICES Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False3278

10-13-6055000332019 Two Inspections For Annual Elevator Inspections  64.00 09/19/2025

 64.00Check Total:

Vendor: EVERLAST BLACKTOP, INC Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False5703

65-10-84000580.22.3 South Industrial Area roadway Imp #3 8/2-8/31/25  501,389.41 09/19/2025

 501,389.41Check Total:

Vendor: FEDEX Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False3904

10-20-606308-925-34039 Shipping Charges  22.77 09/19/2025

34-01-515008-961-04739 Mailed paperwork to A Lamp Concrete Contractors Inc.  157.04 09/19/2025

 179.81Check Total:

Vendor: PATRICIA FRAFFIS Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False7901

10-30-55000090525 Refund of knox box  25.00 09/19/2025

 25.00Check Total:

Vendor: FRANKLIN PARK BUILDING MATERIAL Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False0080

34-01-6286062217 Qty - 5 #A River Rock at $59.00/each  295.00 09/19/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

34-01-6286062260 Qty - 24 #8 Stone at $49.00/each  1,176.00 09/19/2025

 1,471.00Check Total:

Vendor: FRANKLIN PARK PLUMBING CO., INC. Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False0081

34-01-6286014498 Replaced 16" sleeve in pump, Repiped all copper lines @ riser  8,912.00 09/19/2025

34-01-6286014499 Excavation and repair of water main leak @3415 Runge  8,410.00 09/19/2025

 17,322.00Check Total:

Vendor: GBJ SALES, LLC Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False6062

34-01-522005904 Wave screens, cucumber melon scented urinal screens - 10  109.85 09/19/2025

 109.85Check Total:

Vendor: GW & ASSOCIATES, PC Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False4516

14-01-570002508331 Finance consult  250.00 09/19/2025

12-01-570002508331 Finance consult  250.00 09/19/2025

34-01-401192508331 Finance consult  4,000.00 09/19/2025

42-01-570002508331 Finance consult  250.00 09/19/2025

10-01-675902508331 Finance consult  8,000.00 09/19/2025

40-01-570002508331 Finance consult  250.00 09/19/2025

 13,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: H&H ELECTRIC  COMPANY Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False1555

10-50-6234046947 VOFP Lighting & Traffic Signal Maint. 1000 Grand Ave  367.58 09/19/2025

10-50-6234046948 VOFP Lighting & Traffic Signal Maint. Wolf Rd & Belmont Ave  380.48 09/19/2025

10-50-6234046949 VOFP Crown Rd & Houston St Directional Bore Related Conduit 12,755.25 09/19/2025

10-50-6234046950 West Side of Martens St. & South of Grand Ave - Street Lighting  1,660.49 09/19/2025

10-90-6269046987 Street Lighting & Traffic Signal Maint. 25th Ave & Addison St  924.65 09/19/2025

10-90-6269046988 Franklin Ave & 25th Ave, Franklin Ave & Ruby St - Traffic Signal  359.00 09/19/2025

 16,447.45Check Total:

Vendor: ILLINOIS STATE POLICE Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False0557

10-20-6063020250703047 Franklin Park Liquor Control Comm - Fingerprints  27.00 09/19/2025

 27.00Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: JANET G MARTINEZ Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False1209

10-01-51880INV-0106 Sept 2025 Spanish translation newsletter  198.00 09/19/2025

 198.00Check Total:

Vendor: JC SZABO & ASSOCIATES Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False4909

10-72-62557132 Consulting Services July 2025, Monthly Retainer  800.00 09/19/2025

10-72-62557133 Consulting Services August 2025, Monthly Retainer  800.00 09/19/2025

 1,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: JKS VENTURES, INC. Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False1534

34-01-62860212787 Limestone  4,710.45 09/19/2025

34-01-62860212831 08/26 Semi Load Clean Dirt, Semi Load Top Soil, Service Fee  455.00 09/19/2025

 5,165.45Check Total:

Vendor: JOSEPH MCLOUGHLIN Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False0041

10-90-860001729Sept Landscaping, Field East of New Police Station, 8/1-8/31/2025  2,700.00 09/19/2025

34-02-630701729Sept Landscaping, Milton Rentmeester Retention Pond, 8/1-8/31/2025  2,800.00 09/19/2025

10-90-626001729Sept Landscaping, Drainage Ditch Northside Fullerton, 8/1-8/31/2025  2,300.00 09/19/2025

34-02-630701729Sept Landscaping, David Talbott Station/Retention Pond, 8/1-8/31/2025 3,000.00 09/19/2025

34-01-629001729Sept Landscaping, VOFP Clearing Pump Station, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  1,060.00 09/19/2025

34-02-630701729Sept Landscaping, Copenhagen Lift Station/Retention, 8/1-8/31/2025  3,035.00 09/19/2025

34-01-629001729Sept Landscaping, King St Pumping Station, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  2,500.00 09/19/2025

34-02-630701729Sept Landscaping, VOFP/Jack B. Williams Res, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  2,800.00 09/19/2025

10-90-626001853Sept Landscaping, 9500 Belmont, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  250.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860001853Sept Landscaping, 3019 Rose Street Parking Lot, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  800.00 09/19/2025

10-90-695901853Sept Landscaping, Veterans Memorial Park, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  375.00 09/19/2025

41-01-632101853Sept Landscaping, Train Station, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  600.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860001853Sept Landscaping, Grass - Old Police Station, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  1,250.00 09/19/2025

10-90-626001853Sept Landscaping, Garra Underpass, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  750.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860001853Sept Landscaping, Field South of Garra Underpass, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  800.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860001853Sept Landscaping, Leyden News Agency, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  425.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860001853Sept Landscaping, Utility Department, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  1,500.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860001853Sept Landscaping, Odonnel Pub Location, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  600.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860001853Sept Landscaping, Miller Park - Addison Street, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  275.00 09/19/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-90-888801853Sept Landscaping, Joseph Thomas Park, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  250.00 09/19/2025

10-90-876101853Sept Landscaping, B12 B-13, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  450.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860001853Sept Landscaping, New FP Police Station, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  1,775.00 09/19/2025

34-01-628602430Sept Landscaping, Elder Land, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  805.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860002442Sept Landscaping, Houston & James, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  1,075.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860002442Sept Landscaping, Grand Ave, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  1,175.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860002442Sept Landscaping, Nevada Retention Pond, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  850.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860002442Sept Landscaping, Franklin & Martens, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  780.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860002442Sept Landscaping, Fullerton & Oak, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  1,200.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860002442Sept Landscaping, Planter Boxes, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  775.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860002442Sept Landscaping, 9280-9300 Belmont, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  675.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860002442Sept Landscaping, Grand Ave S/W to N/W, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  1,975.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860002442Sept Landscaping, Legion Hall, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  775.00 09/19/2025

10-90-860002442Sept Landscaping, Belmont & Melrose, 8/1/2025-8/31/2025  750.00 09/19/2025

10-90-627152494Sept Landscaping, Astro Turf-Shrubs-Mulch-Clean Up, 8/1-8/31/2025  1,500.00 09/19/2025

10-90-626002494Sept Landscaping, Astro Turf-Shrubs-Mulch-Clean Up, 8/1-8/31/2025  4,472.00 09/19/2025

 47,102.00Check Total:

Vendor: JUST TIRES Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False3233

10-20-503000000075434 Parts and Labor (3 Tire) #875  740.25 09/19/2025

10-30-501000000075506 Parts and Labor (1 Tire) #490  201.99 09/19/2025

 942.24Check Total:

Vendor: KRIETER CONCRETE CONST. Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False0110

34-01-628605195 Sawcutting, removal & replacement of sidewalk & street opening 3,770.00 09/19/2025

34-02-630705197 For sawcutting, removal & replacement of curb w/ street drain  2,800.00 09/19/2025

34-01-628605198 Sawcutting, removal & replacement of street opening 3320 Lincoln 4,830.00 09/19/2025

34-02-630705200 Sawcutting, removal & replacement of storm sewer & street  3,000.00 09/19/2025

 14,400.00Check Total:

Vendor: LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False0937

10-33-52400107771 April 2025 Tax Levy Firefighters  3,410.00 09/19/2025

 3,410.00Check Total:
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-01-62860
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=d9ea5f89-5201-4f65-91fc-40d3f81f33d5
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-02-63070
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=c9da92dc-5f9d-4f5c-8bba-4e6ce1dff9f2
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=0937
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=0937
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-33-52400
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=c26ec024-8516-440f-ac1e-957ad18a18f1


Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: LEADSONLINE Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False1956

10-20-60560420317 LeadsOnline TotalTrack Investigation System  6,101.00 09/19/2025

 6,101.00Check Total:

Vendor: LEAF Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False3819

10-02-8000118932452 Copier Rental for Sept  1,550.00 09/19/2025

 1,550.00Check Total:

Vendor: LECHNER SERVICES Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False7078

10-20-526003562428 Mats  32.20 09/19/2025

10-13-528003562429 Rubber Mats and Scrapers  79.75 09/19/2025

 111.95Check Total:

Vendor: LIVING WATERS CONSULTANTS, INC Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False1501

34-02-828003211 3/30-8/23/25, Project: Silver Creek Watershed Comm Coordination 713.70 09/19/2025

 713.70Check Total:

Vendor: MAREN RONAN, LTD Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False0947

10-12-6756009032025 Lobbying Services  6,000.00 09/19/2025

 6,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: MENARDS MELROSE PARK Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False0131

34-02-6259098249 RO Pro Paint Safety yellow, Signature Pro 9pc Paint Kit  72.96 09/19/2025

 72.96Check Total:

Vendor: METRO DOOR AND DOCK, INC. Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False5530

34-02-62590E21737 Inspect and test two (2) overhead doors  500.00 09/19/2025

 500.00Check Total:

Vendor: A. MIRALGIO Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: FalseUB*00726

34-00-20100Refund Check 010466-000, 10146  NEVADA  193.16 09/03/2025

34-00-20100Refund Check 010466-000, 10146  NEVADA  506.84 09/03/2025

 700.00Check Total:

Vendor: MOHR OIL COMPANY Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False2488
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-20-50200451738 11 NL 10% Ethanol  16,095.94 09/19/2025

34-01-50200451738 11 NL 10% Ethanol  3,155.62 09/19/2025

10-13-50200451738 11 NL 10% Ethanol  424.64 09/19/2025

10-30-50200451738 11 NL 10% Ethanol  2,786.91 09/19/2025

10-90-50200451738 11 NL 10% Ethanol  2,964.91 09/19/2025

 25,428.02Check Total:

Vendor: MUNICIPAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False2106

10-20-6040025-328499 Municipal Management Services  26,247.44 09/19/2025

 26,247.44Check Total:

Vendor: NORCOMM PUBLIC SAFETY COMM., INC. Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False2107

10-14-4022025-328514 Emergency Dispatch Services  68,784.11 09/19/2025

 68,784.11Check Total:

Vendor: O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False0270

08-01-500203398-180812 Brake Pads and Rotors #871  154.99 09/19/2025

08-01-500203398-180947 Oil Filters (24 @ 4.96) Shelf Stock  119.04 09/19/2025

 274.03Check Total:

Vendor: ORKIN Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False2249

10-60-62460282531901 Weekly services  330.00 09/19/2025

10-60-62460282531902 Weekly services  330.00 09/19/2025

10-60-62460282531903 Weekly services  330.00 09/19/2025

10-60-62460282533016 Weekly services  330.00 09/19/2025

10-60-62460282533017 Weekly services  330.00 09/19/2025

10-60-62460289301821 Additional bait boxes  241.36 09/19/2025

 1,891.36Check Total:

Vendor: PAN AMERICAN BANK Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False4704

34-01-5901007312025 Water Bill Lockbox Invoice, 7/31/2025  394.61 09/19/2025

 394.61Check Total:

Vendor: PESCHE'S FLOWER, INC. Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False0599
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-90-62715157892 Mum - 2 Gal Premium, Perennial  247.77 09/19/2025

 247.77Check Total:

Vendor: GIULIANO PETRUCCI Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False5442

10-13-4020308012025 Plumbing Inspector Services for August 2025  2,250.00 09/19/2025

 2,250.00Check Total:

Vendor: PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False1578

10-01-509303107342357 Relay 1000 Inserting System  392.46 09/19/2025

 392.46Check Total:

Vendor: ROZALADO & CO Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False2117

10-13-5260076550 Janitorial services VH , PW 8/4-8/17/25  1,381.80 09/19/2025

10-20-5260076550 Janitorial services PD  8/4-8/17/25  1,631.33 09/19/2025

10-20-5260076559 Cleaning supplies  485.54 09/19/2025

 3,498.67Check Total:

Vendor: SAFEBUILT, LLC Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: False1999

10-13-401002324555 August Building Official Sign Off Signatures  519.50 09/19/2025

10-13-401002362736 August Third Party Review Services  1,511.07 09/19/2025

 2,030.57Check Total:

Vendor: SE3, LLC Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: False3498

65-10-8450002304002-5 SE3 Wolf & Addison Invoice 5 - May - June - Approval of Payment 7,872.24 09/19/2025

 7,872.24Check Total:

Vendor: SHERMAN MECHANICAL Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: False1630

10-20-52700W53997 Blower Motor  328.68 09/19/2025

10-13-52800W54217 Village Hall; Rewire Thermostat, No cooling by mayors office  462.00 09/19/2025

 790.68Check Total:

Vendor: SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: False4504

34-01-62860157733086-001 Lesco Seed Starter 50 lbs, Lesco Sun & Shade Seed 50 lbs  754.37 09/19/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 754.37Check Total:

Vendor: SMITH LASALLE Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: False3336

65-10-84000580.22.21 VOFP - South Industrial Area Improvements 7/28-8/31/25  33,365.50 09/19/2025

65-10-82820633.24.16 VOFP - Franklin Ave - STP Phase 3 - 7/28-8/31/25  12,945.00 09/19/2025

22-01-64000635.24.2 VOFP - Grand Ave Improvements 7/28-8/31/25  1,650.00 09/19/2025

65-10-83000643.24.13 VOFP - Robinson Road Construction 7/28-8/31/25  8,240.00 09/19/2025

65-10-88400644.24.4 VOFP - Medil and Belden Reconstruction 7/28-8/31/25  990.00 09/19/2025

65-10-87000645.24.13 VOFP - Underpass Coordination 7/28-8/31/25  5,049.00 09/19/2025

65-10-88000646.24.10 VOFP - Grand and George Coordination 7/28-8/31/25  870.00 09/19/2025

65-10-88100650.24.15 VOFP - Washington Street Green Infrastructure 7/28-8/31/25  6,315.00 09/19/2025

10-90-82800671.25.4 VOFP - 2025-2026 Village Engineering/PW Mgmt Svcs 7/28-8/31/25 25,017.50 09/19/2025

34-01-82800671.25.4 VOFP - 2025-2026 Village Engineering/PW Mgmt Svcs 7/28-8/31/25 25,000.00 09/19/2025

34-02-82800671.25.4 VOFP - 2025-2026 Village Engineering/PW Mgmt Svcs 7/28-8/31/25 25,000.00 09/19/2025

34-01-69050672.25.2 VOFP - 2025 - 50/50 Sidewalk Program 7/28-8/31/25  735.00 09/19/2025

34-02-83190673.25.4 VOFP - 2025 - Sewer Lining Program 7/28-8/31/25  980.00 09/19/2025

34-02-83191674.25.2 VOFP - 2025 - Sewer Cleaning and Inspection 7/28-8/31/25  2,042.00 09/19/2025

34-01-88910675.25.4 VOFP - 2025-2026 Lead Services Replacement 7/28-8/31/25  7,490.00 09/19/2025

10-90-87000678.25.3 VOFP - 2025 - Building Demolition Projects 7/28-8/31/25  935.00 09/19/2025

61-01-82800679.25.4 VOFP - 2025 - NHRST Roadway 7/28-8/31/25  1,775.00 09/19/2025

34-02-62870680.25.4 VOFP - 2025-2026 Utilities GIS Services 7/28-8/31/25  6,150.00 09/19/2025

34-01-62870680.25.4 VOFP - 2025-2026 Utilities GIS Services 7/28-8/31/25  6,151.00 09/19/2025

 170,700.00Check Total:

Vendor: S-NET COMMUNICATIONS INC Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: False2961

10-02-51200279945 Sept phone bill  3,740.26 09/19/2025

 3,740.26Check Total:

Vendor: STERICYCLE, INC Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: False1565

10-20-606308011798780 Monthly  24.73 09/19/2025

 24.73Check Total:

Vendor: STRATUS NETWORKS Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: False3221

10-02-51200236413 Fiber Line to PD - Fire Dept, Pump House and Village Hall Sept  4,120.00 09/19/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 4,120.00Check Total:

Vendor: SUBURBAN WELDING & STEEL, LLC Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: False0183

10-90-6278096411 Materials & Labor to replace and repair multiple things  622.66 09/19/2025

10-90-6260096573 20 pcs 5/16 floor screws 2-1/4" long, 20 pcs wire clip clamps  74.25 09/19/2025

 696.91Check Total:

Vendor: SUNBELT RENTALS Check Sequence: 81 ACH Enabled: False2675

10-90-62760173019588-0001 Stump Grinder Track, Rental Protection  1,533.55 09/19/2025

 1,533.55Check Total:

Vendor: T2 SYSTEMS CANADA INC Check Sequence: 82 ACH Enabled: False2341

41-01-63220IRIS0000151738 Digital Iris Service for two machines  100.00 09/19/2025

 100.00Check Total:

Vendor: TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT REVOLVING FUND Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: False0103

07-01-51200T2521646 Comm Svcs Stwd  942.40 09/19/2025

07-01-51200T2523953 Comm Svcs Stwd  942.40 09/19/2025

07-01-51200T2526292 Comm Svcs Stwd  942.40 09/19/2025

07-01-51200T2528635 Comm Svcs Stwd  942.40 09/19/2025

 3,769.60Check Total:

Vendor: THE JORDAN GROUP Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabled: False1505

10-01-5188009022025 Aug public affairs, marketing, and public relations cons. svcs  6,000.00 09/19/2025

 6,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: THE STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY Check Sequence: 85 ACH Enabled: False7570

10-52-62370174191Aug2025 Long term disability Sept2025  1,405.09 09/19/2025

10-52-62370174191Aug2025 Short term disability Sept2025  4,086.68 09/19/2025

 5,491.77Check Total:

Vendor: THOMAS HERRERA LANDSCAPING Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: False5313

10-13-530001799 Vacant & Foreclosure Grass Cutting - August 2025  780.00 09/19/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 780.00Check Total:

Vendor: THOMSON REUTERS - WEST Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: False3351

10-20-60560852462998 Monthly Billing  281.15 09/19/2025

 281.15Check Total:

Vendor: TK ELEVATOR CORP Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: False0995

10-13-528003008820965 Quarterly Elevator Maintenance Fee Sept 1- Nov 30, 2025  1,576.39 09/19/2025

 1,576.39Check Total:

Vendor: TKB ASSOCIATES, INC. Check Sequence: 89 ACH Enabled: False5458

10-02-5420015777 LaserFiche Annual Maintenance Renewal (12/12/25 - 12/12/26)  2,304.00 09/19/2025

 2,304.00Check Total:

Vendor: VITO VENTRELLA Check Sequence: 90 ACH Enabled: False5097

34-01-5200008292025 Drivers License/Identification Card Renewal  60.00 09/19/2025

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: VERIZON WIRELESS Check Sequence: 91 ACH Enabled: False5425

07-01-512006119521139 Monthly Charges for ETSB July 25  770.27 09/19/2025

07-01-512006119521140 Monthly Cell Phone Charges 911 Portion - July 25  1,282.98 09/19/2025

10-02-803006122012542 Monthly Cell Phone Charges for VOFP General - Aug  1,878.77 09/19/2025

34-01-805006122012542 Monthly Cell Phone Charges for Water Dept - Aug  1,831.70 09/19/2025

41-01-650006122012543 Monthly Parking Meter Charges for Metra Station  72.02 09/19/2025

10-02-803006122012544 Monthly Tablet Charges for Admin - Aug  100.10 09/19/2025

34-01-805006122012544 Monthly Tablet for Water Dept - Aug  156.13 09/19/2025

 6,091.97Check Total:

Vendor: WATER PRODUCTS - AURORA Check Sequence: 92 ACH Enabled: False0202

34-01-628600331030 2" combo x mip Q No lead  514.27 09/19/2025

34-01-628600331127 3" Concrete Spacer Ring  912.60 09/19/2025

 1,426.87Check Total:

Vendor: WERNICK KEY & LOCK SERVICE Check Sequence: 93 ACH Enabled: False0789
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=d8c15350-ddf3-47f7-892e-db3a5daa1e73
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:07-01-51200
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=7e0374a1-ccc9-46f4-a57d-7c75e94a5640
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-02-80300
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=c0e79e81-ac70-4f7b-a5ee-cdbcb2f50a34
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-01-80500
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=6f1eae50-b23b-47d8-8e0e-3dff06d0d1d0
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:41-01-65000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=04ea52f1-51ef-4bed-962f-7b981bc12ade
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-02-80300
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=3967fe84-b40c-4d54-b3c4-788d9a92b84b
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-01-80500
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=07a419ec-fad5-4045-9e50-6b6fe6f32eaf
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=0202
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=0202
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-01-62860
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=e507f1bd-6f89-4b25-bf9d-28f0a20903eb
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-01-62860
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=cf084159-7457-43c1-86d4-55036b783d84
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=0789
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=0789


Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

34-01-6290083417 Service Call, Panic Device, M. Cylinder  859.08 09/19/2025

 859.08Check Total:

Vendor: WEST CENTRAL MUNICIPAL CONFERENCE Check Sequence: 94 ACH Enabled: False5255

10-01-601000011306-IN FY 2025-2026 Membership dues  19,769.84 09/19/2025

 19,769.84Check Total:

Vendor: WEST COOK COUNTY SOLID WASTE AGENCY Check Sequence: 95 ACH Enabled: False2627

10-01-521350005831-IN FY 2025-2026 Membership Dues  5,500.00 09/19/2025

 5,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: WEST SUBURBAN CHIEFS OF POLICE Check Sequence: 96 ACH Enabled: False0950

10-20-5210009022025 2025-2026 Membership Application  65.00 09/19/2025

 65.00Check Total:

Vendor: WEX BANK Check Sequence: 97 ACH Enabled: False5243

10-20-50200106724666 Fuel Purchases  428.14 09/19/2025

 428.14Check Total:

Vendor: WILLIAM RYAN Check Sequence: 98 ACH Enabled: False1352

10-72-6257008282025 Monthly Contract For July 2025  4,000.00 09/19/2025

10-72-6257008282025 Monthly Contract For August 2025  4,000.00 09/19/2025

 8,000.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 1,149,239.84

 98
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-01-62900
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=1e048872-bc06-4ab7-8f51-b5618c65fe09
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=5255
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=5255
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-01-60100
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=23e64bd3-05a5-4ef6-b7b1-0cfc3863176f
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=2627
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=2627
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-01-52135
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=eb3dc2a2-33b5-4970-87a4-3330b3969d81
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=0950
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=0950
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-20-52100
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=615c3933-99f4-433e-a954-dc5ff8a0c6a4
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=5243
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=5243
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-20-50200
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=f13a09c2-e8a8-4632-a47d-18d443fa6744
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=1352
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=1352
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-72-62570
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=95512d32-9c77-4eb5-a8d5-81da9b2bf8de
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-72-62570
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=2a267053-cab8-4813-b2ac-7f4718c355b9


User: 

Printed: 

Accounts Payable

cperez

09/09/2025 -  7:13PM

Manual Check Proof List

Batch: 00403.09.2025

Invoice No Amount Payment Date Description Check Number Date Acct Number reference

Vendor: MCCONNELL JONES2432

 338645 09/03/2025

67518  61,200.00 09/03/2025 Professional services for final billing for audit FY202410-33-52400

67518  30,600.00 09/03/2025 Professional services for final billing for audit FY202434-02-52400

67518  1,700.00 09/03/2025 Professional services for final billing for audit FY202440-01-57000

67518  1,700.00 09/03/2025 Professional services for final billing for audit FY202442-01-57000

67518  1,700.00 09/03/2025 Professional services for final billing for audit FY202443-01-57000

67518  1,700.00 09/03/2025 Professional services for final billing for audit FY202449-01-57000

67518  1,700.00 09/03/2025 Professional services for final billing for audit FY202450-01-57000

67518  1,700.00 09/03/2025 Professional services for final billing for audit FY202451-01-57000

Total for Check  102,000.00

Total for 2432  102,000.00

Vendor: ROESCH FORD 0967

 338644 09/03/2025

24-8388  96,158.00 09/03/2025 Purchase of Ford F750 10-90-80300

Total for Check  96,158.00

Total for 0967  96,158.00

Total Checks:  198,158.00
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=2432
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=3061d5d1-2d92-4702-8447-3904e8a17062
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=3061d5d1-2d92-4702-8447-3904e8a17062
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-33-52400
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=54ccc1f2-d874-4ee9-9ca3-bef8cd0a1020
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-02-52400
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=de38397f-7259-4ec4-8128-f662b806e7cd
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:40-01-57000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=578c6d80-373f-4be7-ab75-cdfd2a3b3a51
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:42-01-57000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=a4372bc0-3f27-4033-a1fa-1d73ac57c505
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:43-01-57000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=a53710d2-375d-4d09-a792-593ddf567935
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:49-01-57000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=7bfae310-3827-485b-8772-b263522d67f1
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:50-01-57000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=7c2a24e3-11d5-4753-adba-ae2a5d54e36d
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:51-01-57000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=0967
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=725e0dea-cdf8-4845-aa44-db7c2f07670e
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=725e0dea-cdf8-4845-aa44-db7c2f07670e
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-90-80300


 
 
 

              
 
 

THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK 

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

              
 

 

ORDINANCE 
 

NUMBER 2526-VC- __ 

 

              
 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3-2-7 OF CHAPTER TWO OF TITLE 

THREE OF THE VILLAGE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK,  

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS DECREASING THE CLASS B LIQUOR LICENSE  

HELD BY LAKHIA LLC D/B/A NINA’S RESTAURANT AND BAR IN ORDER  

TO ISSUE A CLASS B-1 LIQUOR LICENSE TO LAKHIA LLC  

D/B/A NINA’S RESTAURANT AND BAR 

              
 

 

BARRETT F. PEDERSEN, Village President 

APRIL ARELLANO, Village Clerk 

 

IRENE AVITIA 

GILBERT J. HAGERSTROM 

JOHN JOHNSON 

WILLIAM RUHL 

KAREN SPECIAL 

ANDY YBARRA  

Trustees 
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ORDINANCE NUMBER 2526-VC- __ 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3-2-7 OF CHAPTER TWO OF TITLE  

THREE OF THE VILLAGE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK,  

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS DECREASING THE CLASS B LIQUOR LICENSE  

HELD BY LAKHIA LLC D/B/A NINA’S RESTAURANT AND BAR IN ORDER  

TO ISSUE A CLASS B-1 LIQUOR LICENSE TO LAKHIA LLC  

D/B/A NINA’S RESTAURANT AND BAR 

              
 

WHEREAS, the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois (the “Village”) is a duly 

organized and existing municipal corporation created under the provisions of the laws of the State 

of Illinois and under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, as from time to time 

supplemented and amended; and 

WHEREAS, a Class B license authorizes the sale at retail on the premises specified of 

alcoholic liquor for consumption on the premises only without video gaming terminals (the “Class 

B Liquor License”); and 

WHEREAS, a Class B-1 license authorizes the sale at retail on the premises specified of 

alcoholic liquor for consumption on the premises only with video gaming terminals provided certain 

conditions are met by the applicant and licensee including, but not limited to, generating at least 

50% of its total annual revenue from the sale of beverages, alcoholic liquor and food prepared on-

site with a variety of menu items offered for consumption on the premises (the “Class B-1 Liquor 

License”); and 

WHEREAS, Lakhia LLC d/b/a Nina’s Restaurant and Bar (the “Applicant”) currently holds 

a Class B Liquor License for the premises located at 9741-9743 Franklin Avenue, Franklin Park, 

Illinois, and now desires to change said classification to a Class B-1 Liquor License, and is in the 
